
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 25 July 2012 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 2 August 2012 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of meeting held on 21st June 2012 
 

(Pages 1 - 3) 

3.   The Willows, Torquay - Verge/Footway Parking Ban 
 

(Pages 4 - 
11) 

4.   Fleet Street Regeneration - Consultation Summary 
 

(Pages 12 - 
27) 

5.   Nicholson Road, Torquay - Consideration of the objections 
regarding the provision of parking restrictions 
 

(Pages 28 - 
41) 

6.   Review of Implementation of part night lighting in residential 
areas 
 

(Pages 42 - 
51) 

7.   Vehicle parking on highway grass verges 
 

(Pages 52 - 
56) 

8.   Coach Parking - Review of Cary Park area - consideration of 
objections 
 

(Pages 57 - 
86) 

9.   Shiphay CPZ - Consideration of objections regarding the 
provision of parking restrictions 
 

(Pages 87 - 
132) 

10.   Pre-Application Proposal for Morrisons in Babbacombe Road, 
Torquay 
 

 

11.   LSTF - verbal update 
 

 

12.   Rail Consultation - verbal update 
 

 

13.   Any Other Business 
 

 

14.   Date of Next Meeting  
 13th September 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall. 

 



1 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
Thursday 21ST JUNE 2012 

 
Present 

 
Councillors Hill, Brooksbank, Faulkner A, Doggett, Cowell, Addis   

 
Also in attendance:- Cllr Hytche (representing Cllr Amil), Councillor Excell, Councillor 
Beryl McPhail, Cllr D Thomas, Cllr K Pritchard, Cllr Bobbie Davis, Sue Cheriton, 

Patrick Carney, Bill Prendergast, Sally Farley, Peter Roberts 
  
1. Apologies for Absence 

Cllr Amil 
 
2. Minutes of meeting held on 29 March 2012 

• Buses at Asda – Officers are awaiting feedback from Stagecoach 

• The minutes were agreed to be correct.  Councillor Addis proposed and 
Councillor Cowell seconded. 
 

2a. Urgent Items (Late additions) 

• Churston Golf Course – Comments required from Transport Working Party 
on highway plans for access from main road, is part of the planning 
application. 

• Mr Roger Richards presented to the Transport Working Party, resident of 
Churston. 

• Concern on roads and congestion were raised – more units and additional 
industrial units mean the road cannot take any more traffic.  Considered to 
be an over development for road network, concern on Bascombe Road 
junction in particular. 

• It was clarified that Bascombe Road would only serve 5 properties.  Cllr 
Pritchard supported concerns raised by Mr Richards, suggested all major 
impacts on all roads should be considered by the Transport Working Party. 

• Councillor A Faulkner/Councillor D Cowell raised concern on the junctions 
on Bascombe Road (need right turn on junction). Difficult to get into the 
flow of traffic. 

Comment to Planning:- 

• Transport Working Party acknowledged this has been looked at by 
strategic/highways departments. 

• Concern raised by AF/DC put forward to Planning prior to decision being 
made. 

 
Parking Restriction Carious – Urgent Report 

• Officers proposed to remove moratorium on additional parking orders to 
allow £15,000 to be invested in 43 small schemes. 

• Officers will go to consultation on these schemes.  If objections are 
received this will come back to the Transport Working Party for 
consideration.  Cllr Doggett agreed to distribute letter to a wider 
community for scheme 26. 

• Cllr Cowell requested if some schemes were dropped from the list after 
consultation, others be added.  The cost of advertising is the largest cost 
so may not be achieved. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 

• Cllr Faulkner proposed and Councillor Doggett seconded – all in favour.   
 
3. Torquay Town Centre Parking – Six Month Review 

• Report considered changes following the review of Torquay Parking 
Scheme 

• Councillor Cowell raised concerns as a review of the wider Parking 
Strategy was required, including the charging levels, which are damaging 
the economy of the town. 

Recommendation 

• Councillor Faulkner proposed and Cllr Brooksbank seconded.  All in 
favour.  Recommended changes proposed in the report. 

 
4. Hollicombe to Paignton Harbour Cycle Route 

• Consideration of opinions for cycle route – byelaws were changed to allow 
cycle routes in parks. 

• Consider section between Marine Parade and Colin Road considered in 
the report. 

• Four options were offered for consideration. 

• Preferred option by officers is Option 1. 

• Cllr Butt was concerned this had not been presented to Preston 
Community Partnership for their consideration. 

• Caz Ladbrook also submitted comments which were conflicting but gave a 
number of views. 

• It was clarified this is a critical part of the National Cycle Network. 

• Concerns were raised on shared space between cyclists and pedestrians 
– need to ensure demarcation where possible. 

Recommendation 

• Officers to do a new hybrid of Option 2 and 3 using the area with the 
removal of hedge. Cllr Cowell proposed and Cllr Doggett seconded. 

 
5. Torbay Highway Network Capacity & Western Corridor Improvements 

• Presentation of report explaining the measuring of Network Capacity and 
Congestion criteria used to assess the needs of the highway network. 

• Much is based on speed of journeys across the network. 

• However a national survey of residents views suggested we have one of 
the worst satisfaction on congestion in England. 

• Report suggests congestion will increase as Western Corridor has most 
developments and will need future works. 

• A number of junctions will also see higher capacity across the network. 

• Torbay has a vulnerable network with only two main routes, which 
compounds problems if one is blocked. 

• Reports and Western Corridor improvements supported by the Transport 
Working Party. 

 
6. Local Sustainable Transport Fund – Verbal update 

• Environment Policy team managed to secure £2.75m over three years. 

• Transport Working Party congratulated the Team for the achievement of 
gaining this grant. 

• Financial proposals will be agreed in July. 

Page 2



3 
 

• New pontoons/Fast Ferry Service/new bus routes/new cycle route national 
network to Newton Abbot has been included in the schemes. 

• Supported by marketing and travel plans. 
Timescales:- 

• Pontoons – PQQ going out today.  Tender documents by the end of 
August, Contract starts October 2012, installed by March 2013. 

• Ferry Service – Procurement subject to OJEU, tenders issued end of July, 
contract October 2012, service in by March 2013 

• Bus project has to meet the timescale. 

• Three years to set cycleway proposals to connect routes.  First proposal 
will come to Transport Working Party in the autumn. 

• Proposals has been seen by Harbours Committee.  They will influence the 
actual design of the Ferry Services. 

 
7. Palm Court Highways Layout – Verbal Update 

• Deferred 
 
7a. Any Other Business 

• School flashing 20 mile hour signs are being considered.  Actual schemes 
will be prioritised according to budget. 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

2nd August 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall 
 

Page 3



  

 
 

Title: The Willows, Torquay – Verge/Footway Parking Ban 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes/No 
 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Shiphay with the Willows 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 2 August
[...]
5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 
crime and disorder? 

 
A5.1 Reducing the practice of vehicles being on the footway would be expected to 

produce an improved local environment and reduce damage to verges. 
 
 It will certainly improve accessibility for footway users and reduce positive 

discrimination for disabled people using them. 
 
 If the reduction in inappropriately parked vehicles can be sustained it may lead 

to improved community spirit and a consequential lessening of vehicle crimes. 
 

Page 7



  

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 The subject of introducing a ban of this nature was widely consulted on in 2007. 

However, there is still a legal requirement to further advertise the TRO as part of 
the implementation process. 

 
 The original consultation as mentioned previously did produce a finely balanced 

response with both sides of the argument expressing strong views for and 
against. This has influenced the recommendation for a more targeted approach 
to take benefit of evolving legislation. 

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Parking Services would be expected to enforce the ban if it came into force. If 

the ban is targeted on problem streets it should prove to be a positive asset. If 
however, an inappropriate area or zone was to be involved the scheme would 
rapidly generate ill feeling and public criticism. 

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 Plan of ‘The Willows’ verge/footway parking ban zone showing associated 

signage. 
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
None 
 
 

Page 8



Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



  

 
 

Title:  Fleet Street Regeneration – Consultation summary 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

All Wards in Torbay 

  

To: Transport Working Party On:  2nd August 2012 
    
Key Decision: No 

 
 
[...]
ideration be given to improving pedestrian signage, rationalisation and development of a 

consistent advertising and promotional system in the street. We note proposals to include 

banner poles in the street and would be keen to participate in the development of that initiative.

d. Our preference would be for a different colour of tarmac to be used other than red and should

be more in harmony with the materials that are being used. This should also reflect the colour

being used in other parts of the town centre such as Union street.

e. Upon implementation of the scheme we would encourage more active encouragement of the

traffic management regulations and in particular those in place in Braddons Hill.

f. We would encourage some thought to be given to the bins that are being used as part of the

scheme and the possibilities fro improved waste management in the street.

g. We welcome the aspiration to reduce street clutter and also the proposal to create more

flexible space for events. As such, we support the proposals to make the street furniture

removable and to introduce power points into the area. Again we would welcome being involved

in the diaologue on this respect.

h. If trees are to be planted as part of the scheme then or preference would be that they are 

plantes directly into the ground with protective grids rather that in raised beds.

Community Partnership No comments received to date

Ward Members

Cllr Darren Cowell No comments received to date

Cllr Robert Excel Comments given to press

Cllr Jenny Faulkner No comments received to date

Also,

Cllr Ray Hill No comments received to date

Fleeet Walk manager a. Would like to develop further the removal of street furniture along the entire  length of Fleet St.

which would facilitate events from top to bottom of the street, when closed

b. With the removal of the existing planters I would like to see  more limestone planters with

palm trees, but this does reduce visibilty and the ability to ho
[...]

t 
p
er

m
an

en
t 

b
an

n
er

s 
(t

w
o
 

p
er

 m
as

t)
4

3
0
0
0

1
2
,0

0
0

B
el

o
w

 g
ro

u
n
d
 f
o
u
n
d
at

io
n
s 

(e
st

im
at

e)
3

2
0
0
0

6
,0

0
0

D
$&
-*
&%
:
#&
)-
0#
:
%:
#*
-1
8
B

im
p
le

m
en

ta
ti
o
n
 f
ee

4
,0

0
0

A
rt

 c
u
ra

ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 m

an
ag

em
en

t
4
,5

0
0

T
o

ta
ls

4
8
,5

0
0

Te
m

p
o
ra

ry
 b

an
n
er

 d
es

ig
n
, s

u
p
p
ly

 a
n
d
 i
n
st

al
la

ti
o
n
 a

re
 n

o
t 

in
cl

u
d
ed

 a
s 

it
 w

o
u
ld

 b
e 

ex
p
ec

te
d
 

th
at

 s
ep

ar
at

e 
b
u
d
ge

t 
h
o
ld

er
s 

w
o
u
ld

 p
ay

 f
o
r 

th
es

e 
as

 r
eq

u
ir

ed
.  

Fo
r 

gu
id

an
ce

 f
o
r 

a 
3
.0

 b
y 

1
.0

m
 b

an
n
er

 p
ri

n
t 

co
st

s 
w

o
u
ld

 b
e 

in
 t

h
e 

re
gi

o
n
 o

f 
£
1
0
0
 p

er
 b

an
n
er

.  
It

 w
o
u
ld

 b
e 

p
ro

p
o
se

d
 

th
at

 a
n
 o

p
en

 c
o
m

p
et

it
io

n
 i
s 

ru
n
 t

o
 s

el
ec

t 
th

e 
ar

ti
st

s 
m

an
ag

ed
 t

h
ro

u
gh

 T
o
rb

ay
 C

o
n
n
ec

te
d
.

;
'
#%
)>
2
"#
%.
2
*&
*%
.)
8
%2
3%
.2
6
$*
#%
>
#%
<
2
:
-9
#:
%&
2
%*
6
-&
%&
'
#%
86
<
>
#$
%2
3%
>
)8
8
#$
%<
)*
&*
%

co
m

m
is

si
o
n
ed

.

N
ex

t 
st

ep
s

1
. A

gr
ee

 b
an

n
er

 m
as

t 
ty

p
e 

an
d
 l
o
ca

ti
o
n
.

2
. D

ev
el

o
p
 a

rt
is

t 
d
es

ig
n
 b

ri
ef

 a
n
d
 r

u
n
 a

n
 o

p
en

 c
o
m

p
et

it
io

n
 f
o
r 

ar
ti
st

 s
el

ec
ti
o
n
.

3
. D

ev
el

o
p
 c

o
n
ce

p
t 

d
es

ig
n
s 

fo
r 

cl
ie

n
t 

ap
p
ro

va
l.

Page 24



Im
ag

es
 o

n
 t

h
is

 p
ag

e 
sh

o
w

in
g 

p
o
ss

ib
le

 
b
an

n
er

 m
as

t 
ty

p
es

.

Im
ag

es
 o

n
 p

re
vi

o
u
s 

p
ag

e 
sh

o
w

in
g 

a 
p
er

m
an

en
t 

b
an

n
er

 s
ys

te
m

 u
si

n
g 

an
o
d
iz

ed
 a

lu
m

in
u
m

 s
q
u
ar

es
 t

o
 f
o
rm

 
)8
%)
>
*&
$)
.&
%-
<
)1
#%
2
3%
*6
8
$-
*#
B*
6
8
*#
&E

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Nicholson Road, Torquay – Consideration of the objections 
regarding the provision of parking restrictions 

 

Public 
[...]
A7.1 Amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders will require legal orders 

which have to be sealed by the Legal Services team.  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 A plan showing the location of the proposed parking restrictions. 
Appendix 2 A copy of the letters of objection. 
  

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
 

Page 31



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 32



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Review of Implementation of part night lighting in residential 
areas 

 
Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
 
Wards 
Affected: 

 
All  

  
To: Transport Working Party On: 2nd August 2012 
    
Key Decision: No  

 
How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented: 

N/A 

   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 

   

Contact Officer: Dave Simmons 
℡ Telephone: 7718 
�  E.mail: Dave.simmons@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 A decision was made by Full Council to implement part night lighting within street 

lighting as a means to reduce the required savings within Torbay Council’s 
budget.  

 
1.2 It was agreed that the lights should be switched off between 12.30am and 

5.30am GMT which would take into account residents travelling on the last bus. 
The aim was to leave approximately 1 in 6 lights working all night. 

 
1.3 Using risk assessments, locations of where lights should be left on all night was 

produced (Appendix 1). 
 
1.4 The impact on our customers would be that anyone using the highway in 

residential areas during switch off encountered large areas of total darkness, and 
that they could not see outside their properties. The fear of crime could increase 
due to the implementation of part night lighting. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 42



  

 
 

2. Recommendation for decision 
 
2.1 That Members support the policy affected as Appendix 1. 
 

[...]
e
s

 c
o

m
e

 h
o

m
e

 l
a

te
 a

t 
n

ig
h

t,
 f

e
e

ls
 t

h
e

ir
 s

a
fe

ty
 h

a
s

 b
e

e
n

 

c
o

m
p

ro
m

is
e

d
. 

W
ill

 h
e

 b
e

 g
e

tt
in

g
 a

 r
e

b
a

te
 o

n
 h

is
 c

o
u

n
c

il 
ta

x
?

Page 50



Page 51



  

 
 

 

Title: Vehicle Parking on Highway Grass Verges 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 

Reason for Report to be Exempt: N/A  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

All Wards 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 2
nd
 August 2012 

    
Key Decision: No  

 
  

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Tim Northway 
℡ Telephone: (20)7914 
�  E.mail: Tim.northway@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 Vehicles parking on grass verges throughout Torbay are becoming an 

increasing issue, particularly in times of prolonged adverse weather as we are 
experiencing at present. 

 
 This practice causes damage with rutting on verges and can result in tracking 

mud off the verges onto carriageways or into properties. If the rutting becomes 
too severe it constitutes a safety hazard which if left untreated could lead to third 
party injury claims against Torbay Council. 

 
 Unless a vehicle is causing a physical obstruction, in which case the Police 

could intervene, parking on verges is not illegal.  There are recently introduced 
powers available that would allow traffic regulation orders to be raised to restrict 
this practice, but in many locations displaced vehicles could create other 
difficulties, such as restricting access for emergency or service vehicles. 

 Accordingly we wish to improve the ambience and visual amenity of many 
housing estates by reducing the prevalence of damaged verges but at the same 
time not create significant parking issues elsewhere. 

   

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 52



  

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That Members approve the priorities listed in Appendix 1 and officers con
[...]
 possible. 
 

 
Medium Priority 

Shiphay Avenue/Marldon Road, Torquay 

• Some verge damage but properties have drives.  Could create parking bays. 
 

 
Low Priority 

Plym Close, Torquay 

• Minor evidence of verge damage, could extend existing road widening. 
 

 
Low Priority 

 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 56



  

 
 

 

Title: Coach Parking – Review of Cary Park area – consideration of 
objections 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

St Marychurch 

  

To: Transport Working Party  On: 2nd August 2012 
    
Key Decision: No.  

 
How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

August 
2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: John Clewer 
℡ Telephone: 7665 
�  E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 Torbay has a relatively successful and active coaching sector, however it is felt 

that there is a lack of long stay and overnight coach parking within some areas, 
as well as limited drop off and pick up facilities across the bay. 

 
The review considered options for additional coach parking along with 
improvements which can be implemented to improve the situation for coaches 
and the residents in the areas surrounding coaching hotels. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members approve option 1 to: 
 

• Implement as advertised the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Orders as 
detailed in Appendix 1 Plan No’s 1, 3 – 6.  

• Implement as advertised the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Orders as 
detailed in Appendix 1 Plan No 2 Cary Avenue except for the coach parking 
bay on the Southern side fronting the tennis courts (30m) and the car only 
parking bay fronting the tennis courts (65m)    

• Advertise no loading at any time restrictions to the Southern side fronting the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



  

tennis courts (95m) (Appendix 3 plan 1) and implement if no objections are 
forthcoming. Any objections to be referred to a forthcoming meeting of the 
Transport Working Party.  

• Consult with All Saints Church regarding their comments. 
 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Devon and Torbay Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 sets out how transport 

should be delivered over the next 15 years. It is the adopted Council policy 
document on transport, guiding all transport development and encourages the 
provision of additional dedicated coach loading bays in all three town centres to 
meet the demand from coach operators.  

 
3.2 The report presented to the Transport Working Party on 10th May 2012 was as a 
 result of reviewing a specific section of the Torbay Parking Policy 2006 (version 
 3 – TMA) which noted that coaches play a significant role in the provision of long 
 distance travel and commuter services and in the provision of transport for 
 specific groups such as educational parties, theatre visitors, tourists and people 
 with mobility difficulties.  

 
3.3 Consultation with Council Ward Members and the coaching industry has being 
 undertaken, positive feedback received and members recommended that the 
 proposed schemes involving a change to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders 
 as detailed in Appendix 1 (plan no’s 1 - 6) be advertised and implemented 
 should no objections be forthcoming. Any objections would then be referred to a 
 subsequent meeting of the Transport Working Party for consideration. 
 
3.4 The proposed restrictions were advertised for a period of 21 days from 7th June 

2012 and the objections as shown in Appendix 2 have been received for 
consideration by members. 

 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Street Scene Services 
 

Page 58



  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Torbay Parking
[...]
96



Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2

Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Agenda Item 9
Appendix 3

Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Agenda Item 9
Appendix 4

Page 132


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 21st June 2012
	3 The Willows, Torquay - Verge/Footway Parking Ban
	APPENDIX 1

	4 Fleet Street Regeneration - Consultation Summary
	APPENDIX 1 COMMITTE FLEET STREET RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	APPENDIX 2 COMMITTEE FLEET STREET SUMMARY OF FORMAL CONSULTEES
	APPENDIX 3

	5 Nicholson Road, Torquay - Consideration of the objections regarding the provision of parking restrictions
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Review of Implementation of part night lighting in residential areas
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Vehicle parking on highway grass verges
	Appendix 1.doc

	8 Coach Parking - Review of Cary Park area - consideration of objections
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Shiphay CPZ - Consideration of objections regarding the provision of parking restrictions
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

2 August 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Alan Faulkner and Councillor Pete Addis 

 
(Also in attendance:  Sue Cheriton, Patrick Carney, William Prendergast, Councillor 
Robert Excell, Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Mark 

Pountney and Hannah Shrimpton)  
 

 

 
10. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor Brooksbank. 
 

11. Minutes of meeting held on 21st June 2012  
 

 Councillor Addis proposed the minutes from 21st June 2012 and Councillor 
Cowell seconded – all in favour. 

 
12. The Willows, Torquay - Verge/Footway Parking Ban  

 

 Patrick Carney presented the report.  Feedback from local people has raised 
concerns regarding parking on verges as there is no other parking available. 

 As the level of signage required would be extensive to enforce a ban, this was 
not felt to be a practical option. 

Recommendation:- 

 Not to implement a Bay wide ban at this time but to carry out an education 
programme with the Police who may be able to enforce. 

 Cllr Addis concerned this is a cost issue.  It was explained that the parking order 
would be difficult to enforce due to the level of signage. 

 Councillor Doggett concerned as a resident could not get out of their house.    
Councillor Darling realises cannot do this everywhere.  It does need to be 
targeted.  Need to target areas of most concern through education. 

 Councillor Cowell – can alternative solutions be found maybe as part of the 
Neighbourhood Plan and this process.  Could consider future parking allocations 
on developments.  Need to also be considered by individual neighbourhoods. 

Recommendation – as reported. 
Proposed by Councillor Addis 
Seconded by Councillor Faulkner 
All in favour. 
 
 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 2 August 2012 
 

 

 
13. Fleet Street Regeneration - Consultation Summary  

 

 Consulted with public and key stakeholders.  Generally the proposals were well 
received.  Main concerns were with buses and red bitmac central section and 
how this looks. 

 The bus issue needs to be debated as a separate issue.  Vehicle lane is 
required for deliveries.  Colour will be changed to make this more in keeping. 

Recommendation:- 

 To progress the scheme and implement. 

 Councillor Doggett – we do not discuss the buses at this time.  Councillor Cowell 
agreed the bus issue should form part of the neighbourhood planning. 

 Councillor Darling brought up issues around difficulties for guide dogs.  
Concerns are being taken on board also the kerb helps identify a safe pavement 
area.  PC confirmed planters will be removed.   

Recommendation: 

 To progress to construction. 

 Councillor Cowell/Councillor Doggett.  All in favour. 
 

14. Nicholson Road, Torquay - Consideration of the objections regarding the 
provision of parking restrictions  
 

 Scheme was advertised regarding restrictions as recommended by the 
Transportation Working Party on 10th May 2012. 

 Concerns of loss of parking have been submitted. 

 Councillor Excell – concerns were raised by local nurses.  They are now happy 
with the proposal. 

Recommendation:- 

 To implement as advertised. 

 Proposed by Councillor Faulkner, seconded by Councillor Addis.  All in favour. 
 

15. Review of Implementation of part night lighting in residential areas  
 

 Some lights were left on in residential areas, approximately 1 in 6. 

 Residents were concerned about the risk of increased crime.  There is no 
evidence to date of additional crime or increased traffic collisions. 

 Saving around £200k in energy costs.  Patrick Carney expressed other saving 
measures are being considered. 

Recommendation:- 

 Not to make any changes to policy and officers to consider further energy saving 
measures. 

 Councillor Addis proposed, Councillor Cowell seconded.  All in favour. 
 

16. Vehicle parking on highway grass verges  
 

 Consideration should be given to priority areas where problems are causing 
most concern. 

 Despite looking at alternative funding sources including capital budgets.  If 
funding does become available we should use as prioritised.  Mr Gordon 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 2 August 2012 
 

 

Jennings presented to the working group widths in some areas are really difficult 
due to the narrow road.  Fire engines cannot get through and this could risk 
lives. 

 Option of putting grasscrete/matting on verges might be more effective. 

 Patrick Carney to consider cost of grass cutting as opposed to cost of bitmac or 
grasscrete. These may not be cost effective or suitable for level of use. 

 Councillor Pountney asked if Davis Avenue could be on the list because of the 
problems.  PC considered this would need to be road widening scheme rather 
than providing parking. 

 Councillor Faulkner suggested we use Mincent Hill as a trial area for grasscrete. 

 PC agreed to come back to TWP on cost of this option. 

 Councillor Darling considered that this was a problem.  Requested why 
Happaway Road is prioritised above Mincent Hill.  Requested to refer this to the 
Mayor to see if funding for this Mincent Hill can be found.  Councillor Davis 
raised concerns Paignton has not been included. 

Recommendation:- 

 Refer the issue of Mincent Hill to Mayor for the consideration. 

 Continue to explore funding to progress priority list. 

 Proposed by Councillor Doggett, seconded by Councillor Faulkner – all in 
favour. 

 
17. Coach Parking - Review of Cary Park area - consideration of objections  

 

 Patrick Carney explained the introduction of the Traffic Regulation Orders to 
improve and give additional coach parking in the area.  A significant number of 
objections were received, mostly based upon lack of car parking.  Ward 
Councillors requested no parking on one side of Cary Avenue. 

 Mr Bennett – email was read out by Patrick which supports the mix of car 
parking and coach parking as the recommendations. 

 Expected parking spaces lost is 26 on proposals if Cary Park is implemented, 
this would lose 22 spaces. 

 Mr Christian represents the traders and the BID team.  Safety issue on Cary 
Park has no evidence from recorded accidents.  The parked cars reduce speed.  
Do not agree parking restrictions will improve safety. 

 Coach Parking – would like to see more coach parking but not on Cary Avenue.  
Suggested other areas could be used like Model Village car park. 

 Recommend go to local businesses and community partnership group to 
consider other options/do further consultation. 

 Councillor Addis – considers Cary Avenue is not safe and some objections have 
been withdrawn like Torquay United. 

 Parking restrictions only from April – October and this would alleviate the 
problem. 

 Councillor Faulkner has written to holiday and coach companies to get the 
drivers to use the designated parking areas.  This has not helped the situation.  
Patrick Carney confirmed this is not a current collision cluster site therefore not 
a road safety priority. 

 PC advised a Byelaw could not be used to restrict coach parking in Cary Park. 

 Councillor Doggett considered that most groups were happy with the proposal. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 2 August 2012 
 

 

 Councillor Cowell advised this should be consulted upon further before 
implementation.  There is concern little consultation has taken place.  Councillor 
Faulkner advised consultation has been ongoing for 12 months. 

Recommendation:- 

 Implement as advertised except Cary Avenue will be restricted only from 1st 
April – 30th September then no restrictions outside it.  No double yellow lines 
outside church. 

 Councillor Addis proposed and Councillor Faulkner seconded.  Motion carried – 
4 in favour.  Councillor Doggett and Councillor Cowell abstained. 

 
18. Shiphay CPZ - Consideration of objections regarding the provision of parking 

restrictions  
 

 Patrick Carney presented the report.  Proposed extending of the zone to 
Berkeley Avenue and Rise.  Extra restrictions were also considered.  Objections 
of loss of parking on Collaton Road area due to yellow lining in some areas. 

 Suggested amend Berkeley Avenue on parking to reflect residents request. 

 Mr Charlwood presented to the Committee raising concern on displaced car 
parking into the Willows area.  Petition was submitted (14 signatures).  
Centenary Way is becoming a very busy road.  This will be increased due to 
Scotts Meadow development.  Parking in the area has increased due to Scotts 
Meadow development.  Parking in the area has increased and believe this has 
been aggravated by parking restrictions in adjoining areas.  This area is being 
used for business traffic and overnight parking for lorries and campers.  
Requesting improvement to safety on Centenary Way for local residents.  PC 
advised that there is already a proposal to yellow line some of Centenary Way.  
PC will consult with Mr Charlwood on what is proposed.  Councillor Excell 
agreed to go and meet Mr Charlwood about Centenary Way. 

 Councillor Kingscote advised the Community Partnership supported 
recommendation. 

Recommendation:- 

 As outlined within the report. 

 Councillor Faulkner proposed and Councillor Doggett seconded.  All in favour. 
 

19. Pre-Application Proposal for Morrisons in Babbacombe Road, Torquay  
 

 PC explained the changes expected.  On an engineering point there is no 
objections.  There should be a dedicated right turn lane (not shown on plan). 

 Bill Prendergast hopes to improve walkways and cycling access to the site. 

 More spaces for Parents with children is considered to be needed on site. 

 Double yellow lines and loading restrictions to be considered for Babbacombe 
Road to manage any potential overspill. 

 Consider volume of traffic coming from Babbacombe/and delivery trucks 
accessing the site through Babbacombe. 

 Dedicated right turn lane to be considered. 
 
 
 
 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 2 August 2012 
 

 

 
20. LSTF - verbal update  

 

 Preparations are underway.  Pontoon contractors will be in place soon.  Fast 
ferry tender will be out in October.  Bus routes will be procured in autumn.  
Cycle ways are being progressed. 

 
21. Rail Consultation - verbal update  

 

 Option appraisal for station at Edginswell under consideration.  Site being 
identified.  Great Western franchise is being tendered.  Current proposal does 
not include direct trains from Torquay – Paddington.  This is being challenged 
through DFT.  Concerns were expressed by Members if these services are lost.  
Tourists will find this very difficult. 

 
22. Any Other Business  

 
None. 
 

23. Date of Next Meeting  
 
13th September 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay. 
 


